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WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
CODE TITLES

1 CODE REVISER, OFFICE OF THE
3 ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

COMMISSION
4 ACCOUNTANCY, BOARD OF

10 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, OFFICE OF
12 TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF—

AERONAUTICS COMMISSION
14 ADVANCED TUITION PAYMENT, COMMITTEE ON
16 AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF (See also Titles 24, 60, 

and 142)
18 AIR POLLUTION (See also Title 173)
24 APPLE ADVERTISING COMMISSION
25 ARCHAEOLOGY AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION, 

DEPARTMENT OF
30 ARTS COMMISSION
34 ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN AFFAIRS, COMMISSION 

ON
36 LICENSING, DEPARTMENT OF—PROFESSIONAL 

ATHLETICS
44 ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
48 AUDITOR, OFFICE OF STATE
50 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF—

BANKING, DIVISION OF
51 COMMUNITY, TRADE, AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF—BUILDING CODE 
COUNCIL

55 BASIC HEALTH PLAN (See also Title 182)
60 BEEF COMMISSION
67 BLIND, DEPARTMENT OF SERVICES FOR THE
72 BLIND, WASHINGTON STATE SCHOOL FOR THE
82 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, OFFICE OF
88 TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF—CANAL 

COMMISSION
90 CANVASSING BOARD
98 LICENSING, DEPARTMENT OF—CEMETERY BOARD

100 1989 CENTENNIAL COMMISSION
106 CENTRAL WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
112 FAMILY AND CHILDREN'S OMBUDSMAN, OFFICE OF 

THE
113 CHIROPRACTIC DISCIPLINARY BOARD (See also Title 

246)
114 CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS, BOARD OF (See also Title 

246)
118 MILITARY DEPARTMENT—EMERGENCY 

MANAGEMENT
120 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, OFFICE OF (See also 

Title 365)
130 COMMUNITY, TRADE, AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF—TRADE AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

131 COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGES, BOARD 
FOR

132A PENINSULA COLLEGE
132B GRAYS HARBOR COLLEGE
132C OLYMPIC COLLEGE
132D SKAGIT VALLEY COLLEGE
132E EVERETT COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132F SEATTLE COMMUNITY COLLEGES
132G SHORELINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132H BELLEVUE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132I HIGHLINE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132J GREEN RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132K PIERCE COLLEGE
132L CENTRALIA COLLEGE
132M LOWER COLUMBIA COLLEGE
132N CLARK COLLEGE
132P YAKIMA VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132Q SPOKANE COMMUNITY COLLEGE—SPOKANE FALLS 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132R BIG BEND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132S COLUMBIA BASIN COLLEGE
132T WALLA WALLA COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132U WHATCOM COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132V TACOMA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

132W WENATCHEE VALLEY COLLEGE
132X SOUTH PUGET SOUND COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132Y EDMONDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
132Z CASCADIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE

133 COMMUNITY, TRADE, AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF—COMMUNITY 
ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION BOARD

134 CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF (See also Titles 332 
and 508)

135 CONSERVATION COMMISSION
136 COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATION BOARD
137 CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
139 CRIMINAL JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION
140 CONVENTION AND TRADE CENTER
142 DAIRY PRODUCTS COMMISSION
143 INFORMATION SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
148 DEAF, WASHINGTON STATE SCHOOL FOR THE
154 DEFERRED COMPENSATION, COMMITTEE FOR
158 DESIGN STANDARDS COMMITTEE—ARTERIAL 

STREETS
162 HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
167 DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION OFFICE
170 EARLY LEARNING, DEPARTMENT OF
172 EASTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
173 ECOLOGY, DEPARTMENT OF (See also Titles 197, 317, 

372, and 508)
174 EVERGREEN STATE COLLEGE, THE
175 REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF—ECONOMIC 

ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY
177 ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, OFFICE OF (See also Title 

365)
178 COMMUNITY, TRADE, AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF—ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

180 EDUCATION, STATE BOARD OF
181 EDUCATOR STANDARDS BOARD, PROFESSIONAL
182 HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY
183 SALARIES FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS, WASHINGTON 

CITIZENS' COMMISSION ON
184 EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC
186 EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT, STATEWIDE CITIES
187 EMPLOYEE SUGGESTION AWARDS BOARD (See also 

Title 383)
192 EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT
194 COMMUNITY, TRADE, AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF—ENERGY
196 LICENSING, DEPARTMENT OF—ENGINEERS AND 

LAND SURVEYORS, BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR 
PROFESSIONAL

197 ECOLOGY, DEPARTMENT OF—ENVIRONMENTAL 
POLICY, COUNCIL ON

198 ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE (See also Titles 
199, 223, 259, 371, and 461)

199 ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE— 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND LAND USE HEARINGS 
BOARD

204 STATE PATROL—COMMISSION ON EQUIPMENT
208 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF (See 

also Titles 50, 419, and 460)
210 STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE—FINANCE 

COMMITTEE
212 STATE PATROL—FIRE PROTECTION
218 FORENSIC INVESTIGATIONS COUNCIL
220 FISH AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF—FISHERIES
222 FOREST PRACTICES BOARD
223 ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE—FOREST 

PRACTICES APPEALS BOARD
224 FRUIT COMMISSION
226 FREIGHT MOBILITY STRATEGIC INVESTMENT 

BOARD
230 GAMBLING COMMISSION
232 FISH AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF—WILDLIFE
236 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
237 GEOGRAPHIC NAMES, BOARD ON
(2009 Ed.) [Preface—p iii]



240 GOVERNOR, OFFICE OF THE
242 COMMUNITY, TRADE, AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF—GROWTH 
MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARDS

243 HEALTH CARE POLICY BOARD
244 HARDWOODS COMMISSION
245 HEALTH SERVICES COMMISSION
246 HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF
247 HEALTH CARE FACILITIES AUTHORITY
248 HEALTH, BOARD AND DIVISION OF—SOCIAL AND 

HEALTH SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
249 HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY

249A HIGHER EDUCATION, JOINT CENTER FOR
250 HIGHER EDUCATION COORDINATING BOARD
251 PERSONNEL, DEPARTMENT OF—HIGHER 

EDUCATION
252 HIGHWAY COMMISSION (See also Title 468)
253 HIGHER EDUCATION FACILITIES AUTHORITY
254 HISTORIC PRESERVATION, ADVISORY COUNCIL ON
255 HISTORICAL SOCIETY, WASHINGTON STATE
256 HISTORICAL SOCIETY, EASTERN WASHINGTON 

STATE
257 HOME CARE QUALITY AUTHORITY
259 ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE—HYDRAULIC 

APPEALS BOARD
260 HORSE RACING COMMISSION
261 HOSPITAL COMMISSION (See also Title 246)
262 HOUSING FINANCE COMMISSION
263 INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS, BOARD OF
275 SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF—

INSTITUTIONS
284 INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, OFFICE OF THE
286 INTERAGENCY COMMITTEE FOR OUTDOOR 

RECREATION
287 INVESTMENT BOARD, STATE
288 JAIL INDUSTRIES BOARD
289 CORRECTIONS STANDARDS BOARD
290 JUDICIAL RETIREMENT BOARD (See also Title 415)
292 ETHICS IN PUBLIC SERVICE
294 LAND USE STUDY COMMISSION
296 LABOR AND INDUSTRIES, DEPARTMENT OF
297 WASHINGTON LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS' AND 

FIRE FIGHTERS' RETIREMENT BOARD (See also Title 
415)

298 LEASED TIDELANDS VALUATION BOARDS
299 LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS' TRAINING 

COMMISSION (See also Title 139)
300 LIBRARIANS, CERTIFICATION OF
304 LIBRARY COMMISSION
306 LAW REVISION COMMISSION
308 LICENSING, DEPARTMENT OF (See also Titles 36, 98, and 

196)
314 LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
315 LOTTERY COMMISSION
316 MARINE EMPLOYEES' COMMISSION
317 ECOLOGY, DEPARTMENT OF—MARINE SAFETY, 

OFFICE OF
318 MARITIME COMMISSION
320 MEDICAL DISCIPLINARY BOARD (See also Title 246)
322 HISPANIC AFFAIRS, COMMISSION ON
323 MILITARY DEPARTMENT (See also Title 118)
326 MINORITY AND WOMEN'S BUSINESS ENTERPRISES, 

OFFICE OF
330 MUNICIPALITY OF METROPOLITAN SEATTLE
332 NATURAL RESOURCES, BOARD AND DEPARTMENT 

OF (See also Title 222)
335 NUCLEAR WASTE BOARD
342 OCEANOGRAPHIC COMMISSION
344 OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMITTEE
352 PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION
356 PERSONNEL, DEPARTMENT OF—GENERAL 

GOVERNMENT
357 PERSONNEL, DEPARTMENT OF—PERSONNEL 

RESOURCES BOARD
358 PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD
359 PERSONNEL, DEPARTMENT OF—PERSONNEL 

RESOURCES BOARD
360 PHARMACY, BOARD OF (See also Title 246)
363 PILOTAGE COMMISSIONERS, BOARD OF

365 COMMUNITY, TRADE, AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF—COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT

371 ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE—POLLUTION 
CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD

372 ECOLOGY, DEPARTMENT OF—WATER POLLUTION
374 POLLUTION LIABILITY INSURANCE AGENCY
380 PRINTING AND DUPLICATING COMMITTEE
381 INDETERMINATE SENTENCE REVIEW BOARD
383 PRODUCTIVITY BOARD
388 SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
389 STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE—PUBLIC DEPOSIT 

PROTECTION COMMISSION
390 PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
391 PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION
392 PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, SUPERINTENDENT OF
399 COMMUNITY, TRADE, AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF—PUBLIC WORKS 
BOARD

400 PUGET SOUND WATER QUALITY ACTION TEAM
402 RADIATION CONTROL AGENCY (See also Title 246)
410 RECIPROCITY COMMISSION
414 RECORDS COMMITTEE, LOCAL
415 RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, DEPARTMENT OF (See also 

Titles 184, 290, 297, and 462)
417 REDISTRICTING COMMISSION
419 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF—

SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATIONS, DIVISION OF
420 SALMON RECOVERY FUNDING BOARD
434 SECRETARY OF STATE
437 SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMMISSION
440 SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF—

GENERAL PROVISIONS (See also Title 246)
446 STATE PATROL (See also Titles 204 and 212)
448 STATE TOXICOLOGIST
456 TAX APPEALS, BOARD OF
458 REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF
460 FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF—

SECURITIES DIVISION
461 ENVIRONMENTAL HEARINGS OFFICE—SHORELINES 

HEARINGS BOARD
462 TEACHERS' RETIREMENT (See also Title 415)
463 ENERGY FACILITY SITE EVALUATION COUNCIL
465 TOBACCO SETTLEMENT AUTHORITY
466 TOLL BRIDGE AUTHORITY (See also Title 468)
467 TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION
468 TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF (See also Titles 12 

and 88)
470 TRANSPORTATION OF DANGEROUS CARGOES, 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON
474 STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE (See also Titles 210 and 

389)
478 UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
479 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT BOARD
480 UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
482 VETERANS REHABILITATION COUNCIL (See also Title 

388)
484 VETERANS AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF
490 WORKFORCE TRAINING AND EDUCATION 

COORDINATING BOARD also VOCATIONAL 
REHABILITATION

491 VOLUNTEER FIRE FIGHTERS, BOARD FOR
495A BATES TECHNICAL COLLEGE
495B BELLINGHAM TECHNICAL COLLEGE
495C CLOVER PARK TECHNICAL COLLEGE
495D LAKE WASHINGTON TECHNICAL COLLEGE
495E RENTON TECHNICAL COLLEGE

504 WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY
508 ECOLOGY, DEPARTMENT OF—WATER RESOURCES 
516 WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
[Preface—p iv] (2009 Ed.)



WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF AGENCIES

   AGENCY            TITLE   

Academic Achievement and Accountability 
Commission 3

Accountancy, Board of 4

Administrative Hearings, Office of 10

Advanced Tuition Payment, Committee on 14

Aeronautics Commission (See also 
Transportation, Department of) 12

Agriculture, Department of 16

Air Pollution (See also Ecology, Department of) 18

Alfalfa Seed Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

Apple Advertising Commission (See also 
Agriculture, Department of) 24

Appraiser Advisory Committee (See Licensing, 
Department of) 308

Apprenticeship and Training Council (See Labor 
and Industries, Department of) 296

Archaeology and Historic Preservation, 
Department of 25

Architects, Board of Registration for (See 
Licensing, Department of) 308

Arts Commission 30

Asian Pacific American Affairs, Commission on 34

Asparagus Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

Athletics, Professional (See Licensing, 
Department of—Professional Athletics) 36

Attorney General's Office 44

Auditor, Office of State 48

Banking, Division of (See Financial Institutions, 
Department of—Banking, Division of) 50

Barley Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

Basic Health Plan (See also Health Care 
Authority) 55

Bates Technical College 495A

Beef Commission (See also Agriculture, 
Department of) 60

Bellevue Community College 132H

Bellingham Technical College 495B

Big Bend Community College 132R

Blind, Department of Services for the 67

Blind, Washington State School for the 72

Blueberry Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of 16

Boiler Rules, Board of (See Labor and 
Industries, Department of) 296

Building Code Council (See Community, Trade, 
and Economic Development, Department of—
Building Code Council) 51

Bulb Commission (See Agriculture, Department 
of) 16

Canal Commission (See also Transportation, 
Department of) 88

Canola and Rapeseed Commission (See 
Agriculture, Department of) 16

Canvassing Board 90

Cascadia Community College 132Z

Cemetery Board (See Licensing, Department 
of—Cemetery Board) 98

Centennial Commission, 1989 100

Central Washington University 106

Centralia College 132L

Chiropractic Disciplinary Board (See also 
Health, Department of) 113

   AGENCY            TITLE   
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Chiropractic Examiners, Board of (See also 
Health, Department of) 114

Chiropractic Quality Assurance Commission 
(See Health, Department of) 246

Civil Defense (See Military Department—
Emergency Management) 118

Clark College 132N

Clover Park Technical College 495C

Code Reviser, Office of the 1

Collection Agency Board (See Licensing, 
Department of) 308

Columbia Basin College 132S

Combined Fund Drive (See Governor, Office of the and 
Personnel, Department of)                                240, 251, 356

Commission on Equipment (See State Patrol—
Commission on Equipment) 204

Community and Technical Colleges, Board for 131

Community Colleges                                        132A thru 132Z

Bellevue Community College 132H

Big Bend Community College 132R

Cascadia Community College 132Z

Centralia College 132L

Clark College 132N

Columbia Basin College 132S

Edmonds Community College 132Y

Everett Community College 132E

Grays Harbor College 132B

Green River Community College 132J

Highline Community College 132I

Lower Columbia College 132M

Olympic College 132C

Peninsula College 132A

   AGENCY            TITLE   

Pierce College 132K

Seattle Community Colleges 132F

Shoreline Community College 132G

Skagit Valley College 132D

South Puget Sound Community College 132X

Spokane, Community Colleges of 132Q

Tacoma Community College 132V

Walla Walla Community College 132T

Wenatchee Valley College 132W

Whatcom Community College 132U

Yakima Valley Community College 132P

Community Development, Department of (See 
Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development—Community Development) 365

Community Development, Office of (See also 
Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development, Department of; various titles) 120

Community Economic Revitalization Board (See 
Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development, Department of—Community 
Economic Revitalization Board) 133

Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation 25

Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Building Code Council 51

Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Community Development 365

Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Community Economic 
Revitalization Board) 133

Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Economic Development 
Finance Authority 178

Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Energy 194

   AGENCY            TITLE   
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Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Growth Management 
Hearings Boards 242

Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Public Works Board 399

Community, Trade, and Economic Development, 
Department of—Trade and Economic 
Development 130

Conservation, Department of (See also Natural 
Resources, Department of) 134

Conservation Commission 135

Convention and Trade Center 140

Corrections, Department of 137

Corrections Standards Board 289

Cosmetology Advisory Committee (See 
Licensing, Department of) 308

County Road Administration Board 136

Court Reporters Advisory Committee (See 
Licensing, Department of) 308

Criminal Justice Training Commission 139

Dairy Products Commission (See also 
Agriculture, Department of) 142

Data Processing Authority (See Information 
Services, Department of) 143

Deaf, Washington State School for the 148

Deferred Compensation, Committee for 154

Dental Quality Assurance Commission (See 
Health, Department of) 246

Design Standards Committee—Arterial Streets 158

Discrimination, Board Against (See Human 
Rights Commission) 162

Dry Pea and Lentil Commission (See 
Agriculture, Department of) 16

Drug Abuse Prevention Office 167

Early Learning, Department of 170

Eastern Washington State Historical Society 256

   AGENCY            TITLE   

Eastern Washington University 172

Ecology, Department of 173

Ecology, Department of—Environmental Policy, 
Council on 197

Ecology, Department of—Marine Safety, Office 
of 317

Ecology, Department of—Water Pollution 372

Ecology, Department of—Water Resources 508

Economic Assistance Authority (See Revenue, 
Department of—Economic Assistance 
Authority) 175

Economic Development Finance Authority (See 
Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development, Department of—Economic 
Development Finance Authority) 178

Economic Opportunity, Office of (See also 
Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development, Department of) 177

Economic Revitalization Board, Community 
(See Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development, Department of—Community 
Economic Revitalization Board) 133

Edmonds Community College 132Y

Education, State Board of 180

Educator Standards Board, Professional 181

Egg Commission (See Agriculture, Department 
of) 16

Emergency Management, Division of (See 
Military Department—Emergency 
Management) 118

Employees' Benefits Board, Public (See Health 
Care Authority) 182

Employees' Retirement System, Public 184

Employees' Retirement, Statewide Cities 186

Employee Suggestion Awards Board (See also 
Productivity Board) 187

Employment Security Department 192

Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council 463

   AGENCY            TITLE   
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Energy Office (See Community, Trade, and 
Economic Development, Department of—
Energy) 194

Engineers and Land Surveyors (See Licensing, 
Department of—Engineers and Land 
Surveyors, Board of Registration for 
Professional) 196

Environmental and Land Use Hearings Board 
(See Environmental Hearings Office—
Environmental and Land Use Hearings Board) 199

Environmental Hearings Office 198

Environmental Hearings Office—Environmental 
and Land Use Hearings Board 199

Environmental Hearings Office—Forest 
Practices Appeals Board 223

Environmental Hearings Office—Hydraulic 
Appeals Board 259

Environmental Hearings Office—Pollution 
Control Hearings Board 371

Environmental Hearings Office—Shorelines 
Hearings Board 461

Environmental Policy, Council on (See Ecology, 
Department of—Environmental Policy, 
Council on) 197

Equalization, County Boards of (See Revenue, 
Department of) 458

Equipment, Commission on (See State Patrol—
Commission on Equipment) 204

Ethics in Public Service 292

Everett Community College 132E

Evergreen State College, The 174

Examiners for the Licensing of Nursing Home 
Administrators, Board of (See Health, 
Department of) 246

Executive Ethics Board (See Ethics in Public 
Service) 292

Family and Children's Ombudsman, Office of 
the 112

Farmed Salmon Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

   AGENCY            TITLE   

Finance Committee (See Treasurer's Office, 
State—Finance Committee) 210

Financial Institutions, Department of 208

Financial Institutions, Department of—Banking, 
Division of 50

Financial Institutions, Department of—Savings 
and Loan Associations, Division of 419

Financial Institutions, Department of— 
Securities Division 460

Financial Management, Office of 82

Fire Protection (See State Patrol—Fire 
Protection) 212

Fish and Wildlife, Department of—Fisheries 220

Fish and Wildlife, Department of—Wildlife 232

Fisheries, Department of (See Fish and Wildlife, 
Department of—Fisheries) 220

Forensic Investigations Council 218

Forest Practices Board 222

Forest Practices Appeals Board (See 
Environment Hearings Office—Forest 
Practices Appeals Board) 223

Fort Steilacoom Community College (See Pierce 
College) 132K

Freight Mobility Strategic Investment Board 226

Fruit Commission (See also Agriculture, 
Department of) 224

Fryer Commission (See Agriculture, Department 
of) 16

Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of (See 
Licensing, Department of) 308

Gambling Commission 230

Game, Department of (See Fish and Wildlife, 
Department of—Wildlife) 232

General Administration, Department of 236

General Provisions (See Social and Health 
Services, Department of—General Provisions) 
(See also Health, Department of) 440

   AGENCY            TITLE   
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Geographic Names, Board on 237

Governor, Office of the 240

Grays Harbor Community College 132B

Green River Community College 132J

Growth Management Hearings Boards (See 
Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development, Department of—Growth 
Management Hearings Boards) 242

Hardwoods Commission 244

Health Care Authority 182

Health Care Facilities Authority 247

Health Care Policy Board 243

Health, Board and Division of—Social and 
Health Services, Department of (See also 
Health, Department of) 248

Health, Department of 246

Health Services Commission 245

Health, State Board of (See Health, Department 
of) 246

Hearing and Speech, Board of (See Health, 
Department of) 246

Higher Education, Joint Center for 249A

Higher Education Assistance Authority 249

Higher Education Coordinating Board 250

Higher Education Facilities Authority 253

Higher Education Personnel Board (See 
Personnel, Department of—Higher Education) 251

Highline Community College 132I

Highway Commission (See also Transportation, 
Department of) 252

Hispanic Affairs, Commission on 322

Historic Preservation, Advisory Council on 254

Historical Society, Eastern Washington State 256

Historical Society, Washington State 255

   AGENCY            TITLE   

Home Care Quality Authority 257

Hop Commission (See Agriculture, Department 
of) 16

Horse Racing Commission 260

Hospital Commission (See also Health, 
Department of) 261

Housing Finance Commission 262

Human Rights Commission 162

Hydraulic Appeals Board (See Environmental 
Hearings Board—Hydraulic Appeals Board) 259

Indeterminate Sentence Review Board 381

Industrial Insurance Appeals, Board of 263

Industrial Welfare Committee (See Labor and 
Industries, Department of) 296

Information Services, Department of 143

Institutions (See Social and Health Services, 
Department of—Institutions) 275

Insurance Commissioner, Office of the 284

Interagency Committee for Outdoor Recreation 286

Interagency Committee, Office of the (See 
Interagency Committee for Outdoor 
Recreation and Salmon Recovery Funding 
Board) 286, 420

Investment Board, State 287

Jail Commission (See Corrections Standards 
Board) 289

Jail Industries Board 288

Judicial Conduct, Commission on (See Ethics in 
Public Service) 292

Judicial Retirement Board (See also Retirement 
Systems, Department of) 290

Labor and Industries, Department of 296

Lake Washington Technical College 495D

Landscape Architects Examining Board (See 
Licensing, Department of) 308

   AGENCY            TITLE   
(2009 Ed.) [Preface—p ix]



Land Use Study Commission 294

Law Enforcement Officers' and Fire Fighters' 
Retirement Board, Washington (See also 
Retirement Systems, Department of) 297

Law Enforcement Officers' Training 
Commission (See also Criminal Justice 
Training Commission) 299

Law Revision Commission 306

Leased Tidelands Valuation Boards 298

Librarians, Certification of 300

Library Commission 304

Licensing, Department of 308

Licensing, Department of—Cemetery Board 98

Licensing, Department of—Engineers and Land 
Surveyors, Board of Registration for 
Professional 196

Licensing, Department of—Professional 
Athletics 36

Liquor Control Board 314

Local Records Committee 414

Lottery Commission 315

Lower Columbia College 132M

Marine Employees' Commission 316

Marine Safety, Office of (See Ecology, 
Department of—Marine Safety) 317

Maritime Commission 318

Medical Disciplinary Board (See also Health, 
Department of) 320

Medical Quality Assurance Commission (See 
Health, Department of) 246

Mexican American Affairs, Commission on (See 
Hispanic Affairs, Commission on) 322

Military Department 323

Military Department—Emergency Management 118

   AGENCY            TITLE   

Minority and Women's Business Enterprises, 
Office of 326

Mint Commission (See Agriculture, Department 
of) 16

Motor Vehicles, Department of (See Licensing, 
Department of) 308

Multimodel Transportation Projects (See 
Governor, Office of the) 240

Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle 330

Natural Resources, Board and Department of 332

Noxious Weed Control Board (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

Nuclear Waste Board 335

Nursing Home Administrators, Board of 
Examiners for (See Health, Department of) 246

Nursing Care Quality Assurance Commission 
(See Health, Department of) 246

Oceanographic Commission 342

Occupational Therapy Practice, Board of (See 
Health, Department of) 246

Oil and Gas Conservation Committee 344

Olympic College 132C

Optometry Board (See Health, Department of) 246

Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery, Board of 
(See Health, Department of) 246

Outdoor Recreation, Interagency Committee for 286

Parks and Recreation Commission 352

Peninsula College 132A

Personnel, Department of 359

Personnel, Department of—General Government 356

Personnel, Department of—Higher Education 251

Personnel, Department of—Personnel Resources 
Board 357, 359

Personnel Appeals Board 358

   AGENCY            TITLE   
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Personnel Resources Board (See Personnel, 
Department of—Personnel Resources Board) 357, 359

Pesticide Registration, Commission on (See 
Agriculture, Department of) 16

Pharmacy, Board of (See also Health, 
Department of) 360

Physical Therapy, Board of (See Health, 
Department of) 246

Pierce College 132K

Pilotage Commissioners, Board of 363

Planning and Community Affairs Agency (See 
Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development, Department of—Community 
Development) 365

Podiatric Medical Board (See Health, 
Department of) 246

Pollution Control Commission, Water (See 
Ecology, Department of—Water Pollution) 372

Pollution Control Hearings Board (See 
Environmental Hearings Office—Pollution 
Control Hearings Board) 371

Pollution Liability Insurance Agency 374

Postsecondary Education, Council for (See 
Higher Education Coordinating Board) 250

Potato Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

Practical Nurse Examiners, Board of (See 
Health, Department of) 336

Printing and Duplicating Committee 380

Prison Terms and Paroles, Board of (See 
Indeterminate Sentence Review Board) 381

Productivity Board 383

Professional Educators Standards Board (See 
Educators Standards Board, Professional) 181

Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, 
Board of Registration for (See Licensing, 
Department of—Engineers and Land 
Surveyors, Board of Registration for 
Professional) 196
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Program Planning and Fiscal Management, 
Office of (See Financial Management, Office 
of) 82

Psychology, Examining Board of (See Health, 
Department of) 246

Public Assistance (See Social and Health 
Services, Department of) 388

Public Employees Benefits Board (See Health 
Care Authority) 182

Public Deposit Protection Commission (See 
Treasurer's Office, State—Public Deposit 
Protection Commission) 389

Public Disclosure Commission 390

Public Employment Relations Commission 391

Public Employees' Retirement System 184

Public Instruction, Superintendent of 392

Public Works Board (See Community, Trade, 
and Economic Development, Department of—
Public Works Board) 399

Puget Sound Salmon Commission (See 
Agriculture, Department of) 16

Puget Sound Water Quality Action Team 400

Radiation Control Agency (See also Health, 
Department of) 402

Real Estate Commission (See Licensing, 
Department of) 308

Reciprocity Commission 410

Records Committee, Local 414

Redistricting Commission 417

Red Raspberry Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

Renton Technical College 495E

Retirement Systems, Department of 415

Revenue, Department of 458

Revenue, Department of—Economic Assistance 
Authority 175
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Salaries for Elected Officials, Washington 
Citizens' Commission on 183

Salmon Commission, Puget Sound (See 
Agriculture, Department of) 16

Salmon Recovery Funding Board 420

Savings and Loan Associations, Division of (See 
also Financial Institutions, Department of) 419

Seattle Community Colleges 132F

Secretary of State 434

Securities Division (See Financial Institutions, 
Department of—Securities Division) 460

Seed Potato Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

Sentencing Guidelines Commission 437

Shoreline Community College 132G

Shorelines Hearings Board (See Environmental 
Hearings Office—Shorelines Hearings Board) 461

Shorthand Advisory Committee (See Licensing, 
Department of) 308

Skagit Valley College 132D

Social and Health Services, Department of 388

Social and Health Services, Department of—
General Provisions 440

Social and Health Services, Department of—
Institutions 275

South Puget Sound Community College 132X

Spokane Community College 132Q

Spokane Falls Community College 132Q

State Patrol 446

State Patrol—Commission on Equipment 204

State Patrol—Fire Protection 212

State Toxicologist 448

State Treasurer’s Office 474

Strawberry Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16
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Tax Appeals, Board of 456

Teachers' Retirement (See also Retirement 
Systems, Department of) 462
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Bates Technical College 495A

Bellingham Technical College 495B

Clover Park Technical College 495C

Lake Washington Technical College 495D

Renton Technical College 495E

Thermal Power Plant Evaluation Council (See 
Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council) 463

Tidelands Valuation Board, Leased (See Leased 
Tidelands Valuation Board) 298

Tobacco Settlement Authority 465

Toll Bridge Authority (See also Transportation, 
Department of) 466

Toxicologist, State 448

Trade and Economic Development, Department 
of (See Community, Trade, and Economic 
Development, Department of—Trade and 
Economic Development) 130

Traffic Safety Commission 467

Transportation, Department of 468

Transportation, Department of—Aeronautics 
Commission 12

Transportation, Department of—Canal 
Commission 88

Transportation Improvement Board 479

Transportation of Dangerous Cargo, Advisory 
Committee on 470

Treasurer's Office, State 474

Treasurer's Office, State—Finance Committee 210

Treasurer's Office, State—Public Deposit 
Protection Commission 389
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Tree Fruit Research Commission (See 
Agriculture, Department of) 16

Turfgrass Seed Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

University of Washington 478

Urban Arterial Board (See Transportation 
Improvement Board) 479

Utilities and Transportation Commission 480

Veterans Affairs, Department of 484

Veterans Rehabilitation Council (See also Social 
and Health Services, Department of) 482

Veterinary Board of Governors (See Health, 
Department of) 246

Vocational Rehabilitation (See also Social and 
Health Services, Department of) 490

Volunteer Fire Fighters, Board for 491

Walla Walla Community College 132T

Washington State University 504

Water Pollution (See Ecology, Department of—
Water Pollution) 372

Water Resources, Department of (See Ecology, 
Department of—Water Resources) 508

Wenatchee Valley College 132W

Western Washington University 516

Whatcom Community College 132U

Wheat Commission (See Agriculture, 
Department of) 16

Wildlife, Department of (See Fish and Wildlife, 
Department of—Wildlife) 232

Wine Commission (See Agriculture, Department 
of) 16

Women's Business Enterprises (See Minority 
and Women's Business Enterprises, Office of) 326

Workforce Training and Education Coordinating 
Board, also Vocational Rehabilitation 490

Yakima Valley Community College 132P
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FOREWORD

Statutory authority.  The Washington Administrative Code is prepared by the code reviser from the original rules filed by 
the various state agencies with the code reviser's office under the Administrative Procedure Act, chapter 34.05 RCW; the State 
Register Act, chapter 34.08 RCW; and the Open Public Meetings Act, chapter 42.30 RCW.  For convenience, these acts are 
printed in an Appendix immediately following this Foreword.

Code titles.  A title number has been assigned to each rule-making agency, with the exception that a few subordinate 
boards and commissions are codified under the title number assigned to their principal agency.  Most code titles are arranged 
alphabetically by agency name.  A list of all code titles and an index of agencies appear in the preface.

Numbering system.  The number of each section of this code is made up of three elements, in sequence as follows:
Number of title, number of chapter within the title, and number of section within the chapter.  For example, WAC 4-08-030 

is Title 4, chapter 8, section 030.  The section element of the number (-030) is originally a three-digit number and allows for 
numbering new sections to be inserted between old sections already consecutively numbered merely by adding a digit at the 
right-hand end of the number.  In most chapters of the code, sections have been numbered by tens (-010, -020, -030, etc.) thus 
leaving nine vacant numbers between original sections, so that for a time new sections may be inserted without the extension of 
the section element beyond three digits.

A few agencies have filled the available three-digit section numbers, and have begun using five-digit section numbers.  In 
this method, -059 is followed by -05901, -05902, -05903, and so forth, up to -05999, then -060.

Locating a rule.  The pattern of the code, division of subject matter into the respective titles, and sequence of subjects 
within titles and within chapters are designed for easy reference and pursuit in research. The number of the title containing the 
principal subject of a desired rule may be located by a review of the names of the titles into which the code is divided, a full list-
ing of which is set forth in the preface of this volume; then using the listing of chapters that appears at the commencement of 
that title to locate the chapter in which the subject is most likely to appear; and then using the listing of sections at the com-
mencement of the chapter to locate the particular rule desired.

Index.  A subject matter index directing the user to the chapter within which the rule may be found appears at the end of 
the last volume.

Promulgatory and introductory matter.  The series of section numbers -001 through -009 are used for codifying the pro-
mulgatory and introductory matter relating to the various rules contained within the chapter, and in case a chapter has more than 
one promulgation, the application of each promulgation section to the other sections of the chapter is indicated.  The application 
of any such section may also be ascertained by matching up its history note with the history notes of the other sections within 
the chapter.

History notes.  The source and effective date or filing date of each section is given within brackets at the end of each sec-
tion.  As originally published, this code contained only the current rules of each agency at the time of publication of each vol-
ume.  As those rules from time to time have been amended or repealed, and as new rules are adopted, supplementation has 
included such revisions, together with appropriate historical notes.

If a section of this code constitutes a consolidation of two or more rules, the line of derivation will be shown for each rule, 
each line of derivation being set off from the others by use of small Roman numerals, "(i)," "(ii)," etc.

If only a part of a rule is to be reflected in a particular WAC section, the history note reference will be followed by the word 
"part."

How to Cite.  Cite this code as WAC; for example "WAC 4-08-030," or, if citing an entire chapter, "chapter 4-08 WAC."

Judicial notice.  RCW 34.05.210(9) provides that judicial notice shall be taken of rules filed and published as provided in 
RCW 34.05.210 and 34.05.380.

Supplementary material; Code and supplement pagination.  This code has been designed to make the current rules of 
each agency readily available in one convenient place.  These bound volumes will be supplemented by publication of an annual 
supplement to bring the code up-to-date as of the beginning of the year for which the supplement is dated.
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Each title within the code is consecutively numbered, restarting at 1 with the beginning of each title. Each annual supple-
ment will be consecutively numbered throughout, without breaks from one title's material to the next.

The code will be republished in its entirety when the volume of supplemental material warrants.  It is anticipated this will 
be every two years; thus, a code reprint would be followed by a supplement, and then another full reprint would be published, at 
which time the previous code and its supplement may be set aside.

Superseded or repealed material.  Memorials to chapters or sections repealed or decodified appear in numerical order 
preceding their former title or chapter in tables entitled "Disposition of chapters/sections formerly codified in this title/chapter."  
Rules that have been superseded or repealed are not forwarded to new subscribers as part of the code.  Material from previous 
editions of the code that subsequently becomes superseded should probably be retained by the subscriber as it may prove useful 
for future reference.

Errors or omissions.  Although great care has been used in the production of this code, within the range of available time 
and facilities, it is inevitable in so large a work that there will be errors, both mechanical and of judgment.  In addition, most 
large texts, including the WAC, are stored and manipulated in a computer support system.  As these computer systems are 
upgraded, modernized, or reengineered, a possibility of error in table alignment, formulae, and graphic material and error in 
other technical matters may be introduced.  When users of this code detect errors, a note citing the section involved and the 
nature of the error may be mailed to the Code Reviser, P.O. Box 40551, Olympia, WA 98504-0551, so that corrections may be 
made in a subsequent publication.

PURCHASE AND PRICE OF CODES AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL:

Price structure of code materials.  RCW 34.05.210(7) provides for the sale of code materials "at a price fixed by the code 
reviser."

Subscriptions for volumes and supplement service will be based on cost experience and announced when applicable.  An 
order blank showing available materials and current prices may be obtained from the Office of the Code Reviser, Pritchard 
Building, Olympia, Washington 98504.

All prices include postage paid to any point within the United States.  Payment by cash, money order, or check must 
accompany your order.  Make checks payable to and address all orders to the Office of the Code Reviser, P.O. Box 40552, 
Olympia, WA 98504-0552.

INTERNET

The Revised Code of Washington and the Washington Administrative Code is available to the public on the Internet at 
http://www1.leg.wa.gov/CodeReviser and at http://www.mrsc.org.  You may contact the Office of the Code Revise for assis-
tance at (360) 786-6777.
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